orell füssli Holding AG

Dietzingerstrasse 3, P.O. Box CH-8036 Zurich, Switzerland Phone +41 44 466 72 73 Fax +41 44 466 72 80 www.ofh.ch

Media release

Orell Füssli Holding AG: Annual General Meeting dated 20th May 2020 adopts all proposals of the Board of Directors

Zurich, 20th May 2020 – At the Annual General Meeting dated 20th May 2020, the shareholders of Orell Füssli Holding AG adopted all the proposals of the Board of Directors.

At the 130th Annual General Meeting dated 20th May 2020, the shareholders of Orell Füssli Holding AG adopted all the proposals of the Board of Directors and approved the Annual Report, the Annual Financial Statements as well as the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year 2019. They also approved various amendments to the articles of association and the renaming of the company to Orell Füssli AG. The shareholders also ratified the actions of the members of the Board of Directors for the year 2019 and approved the proposal to pay a dividend of CHF 6.00 per registered share. The dividend will be paid free of charge from the 27th May 2020. The last trading day entitling the shareholder to receipt of the dividend is 22th May 2020. The shares will be traded ex-dividend from 25th May 2020.

Dr. Anton Bleikolm, President of the Board of Directors since 2017, as well as the directors Dieter Widmer and Dr. Thomas Moser were re-elected for a further one-year term. Mirjana Blume, Dr. Martin Folini and Dr. Luka Müller were newly elected to the Board of Directors. Dr. Thomas Moser and Dr. Martin Folini were elected as members of the Compensation Committee. PricewaterhouseCoopers AG, Zurich was re-elected as auditors and the law firm of Keller KLG, Zurich as independent proxies, both for a further one-year term.

In an advisory vote, the shareholders approved the 2019 Compensation Report. The Annual General Meeting approved the maximum compensation for the members of the Board of Directors up to the 2021 Annual General Meeting and the maximum compensation for the members of the Executive Board for the 2021 financial year.

As a result of the extraordinary situation in connection with the corona virus pandemic, the Annual General Meeting was held without the attendance of the shareholders in person. The shareholders were able to exercise their rights via the independent proxy or via the online platform. A total of 65.89% of the share capital in the sum of CHF 1'960'000 was represented at the Annual General Meeting.

Calendar Publication of 2020 half-year results

August 7, 2020

Contact Orell Füssli Holding Ltd Phone +41 44 466 72 73, media@ofh.ch **Orell Füssli** is a pioneer in the fields of security and education. With its expertise in security solutions for governments and citizens and as a leading Swiss book retailer, Orell Füssli supports its customers with a unique and customer-specific offering. As a leading systems supplier for security technologies and identification systems and a long-standing partner of government, Orell Füssli sets technological standards. In the fields of security printing and serialisation Orell Füssli provides innovative printing processes, systems and services for the production and successful protection of banknotes, securities and identity documents.

With its attractive large-format and specialist bookstores Orell Füssli offers a wide-ranging book-related shopping experience. In book retailing Orell Füssli has a 50% interest in Orell Füssli Thalia AG, which provides an extensive offering through 36 branches in German-speaking Switzerland and diverse e-commerce services. Orell Füssli provides logistical and service facilities for libraries and companies.

Orell Füssli was founded more than 500 years ago and generates revenues of some CHF 250 million with around 600 employees at locations in five countries. Orell Füssli shares are listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange.